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Legal Considerations
Video and audio surveillance can be regulated by
laws that vary from country to country. Check the
laws in your local region before using this product
for surveillance purposes.

Liability
Every care has been taken in the preparation of this
document. Please inform your local Axis office of
any inaccuracies or omissions. Axis Communications
AB cannot be held responsible for any technical or
typographical errors and reserves the right to make
changes to the product and manuals without prior
notice. Axis Communications AB makes no warranty
of any kind with regard to the material contained
within this document, including, but not limited to,
the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose. Axis Communications AB
shall not be liable nor responsible for incidental
or consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance or use of this material. This
product is only to be used for its intended purpose.

Intellectual Property Rights
Axis AB has intellectual property rights relating to
technology embodied in the product described in this
document. In particular, and without limitation, these
intellectual property rights may include one or more
of the patents listed at www.axis.com/patent.htm and
one or more additional patents or pending patent
applications in the US and other countries.

Equipment Modifications
This equipment must be installed and used in
strict accordance with the instructions given in
the user documentation. This equipment contains
no user-serviceable components. Unauthorized
equipment changes or modifications will invalidate
all applicable regulatory certifications and approvals.

Trademark Acknowledgments
AXIS COMMUNICATIONS, AXIS, ETRAX, ARTPEC
and VAPIX are registered trademarks or trademark
applications of Axis AB in various jurisdictions. All
other company names and products are trademarks or
registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Regulatory Information

Europe This product complies with the
applicable CE marking directives and harmonized
standards.
A copy of the original declaration of conformity
may be obtained from Axis Communications AB. See
Contact Information on page 2 .

Disposal and Recycling
When this product has reached the end of its
useful life, dispose of it according to local laws
and regulations. For information about your
nearest designated collection point, contact your
local authority responsible for waste disposal. In

accordance with local legislation, penalties may be
applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste.
Europe

This symbol means that the product shall
not be disposed of together with household or
commercial waste. Directive 2012/19/EU on waste
electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) is
applicable in the European Union member states.
To prevent potential harm to human health and the
environment, the product must be disposed of in an
approved and environmentally safe recycling process.
For information about your nearest designated
collection point, contact your local authority
responsible for waste disposal. Businesses should
contact the product supplier for information about
how to dispose of this product correctly.
This product complies with the requirements of
Directive 2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use
of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment (RoHS).
China

This product complies with the requirements
of the legislative act Administration on the Control of
Pollution Caused by Electronic Information Products
(ACPEIP).

Contact Information
Axis Communications AB
Emdalavägen 14
223 69 Lund
Sweden
Tel: +46 46 272 18 00
Fax: +46 46 13 61 30
www.axis.com

Support
Should you require any technical assistance, please
contact your Axis reseller. If your questions cannot
be answered immediately, your reseller will forward
your queries through the appropriate channels to
ensure a rapid response. If you are connected to the
Internet, you can:
• find answers to resolved problems in the FAQ

database. Search by product, category, or
phrase

• report problems to Axis support staff by logging
in to your private support area

• chat with Axis support staff
• visit Axis Support at www.axis.com/techsup/

Learn More!
Visit Axis learning center www.axis.com/academy/ for
useful trainings, webinars, tutorials and guides.



English

Safety Information
Read through this Installation Guide carefully before
installing the product. Keep the Installation Guide
for future reference.

Hazard Levels
DANGER

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate injury.

NONONOTICETICETICE
Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, could
result in damage to property.

Other Message Levels
Important
Indicates significant information which is essential
for the product to function correctly.

Note
Indicates useful information which helps in getting
the most out of the product.

Safety Instructions
WARNING

• The Axis product shall be installed by a trained
professional.

NONONOTICETICETICE
• The Axis product shall be used in compliance

with local laws and regulations.
• Use only applicable tools when installing the Axis

product. Using excessive force with power tools
could cause damage to the product.

• Do not use chemicals, caustic agents, or aerosol
cleaners.

• Use a clean cloth dampened with pure water for
cleaning.

• Use only accessories that comply with the
technical specification of the product. These can
be provided by Axis or a third party.

• Use only spare parts provided by or recommended
by Axis.

• Do not attempt to repair the product yourself.
Contact Axis support or your Axis reseller for
service matters.

• Do not point the camera lens toward the sun or
other high-intensity radiation sources because
this could cause damage to the camera.

• The power supply shall be plugged in to a socket
outlet installed near the product and shall be
easily accessible.

Transportation
NONONOTICETICETICE
• Keep the protective packaging. When

transporting the Axis product, the protective
packaging shall be replaced in its original
position.

• When transporting the Axis product, use the
original packaging or equivalent to prevent
damage to the product.

Dome Cover
NONONOTICETICETICE
• Be careful not to scratch, damage or leave

fingerprints on the dome cover because this
could decrease image quality. If possible, keep
the protective plastic on the dome cover until
the installation is complete.

• Do not clean a dome cover that looks clean to
the eye and never polish the surface. Excessive
cleaning could damage the surface.

• For general cleaning of the dome cover it is
recommended to use a non-abrasive, solvent-free
neutral soap or detergent mixed with pure water
and a soft, clean cloth. Rinse well with pure
lukewarm water. Dry with a soft, clean cloth to
prevent water spotting.

• Never use harsh detergents, gasoline, benzene or
acetone etc. and avoid cleaning the dome cover
in direct sunlight or at elevated temperatures.

• Make sure the dome is attached in operation
mode, otherwise focus may be affected.

• Domes for L products come with an anti-scratch
surface. Avoid leaving finger prints on the dome
surface since this might impair image quality.

Français

Informations sur la sécurité
Lisez attentivement ce guide d'installation avant
d'installer l'appareil. Conservez le guide d'installation
pour toute référence ultérieure.

Niveaux de risques
DANGER

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas
évitée, entraînera le décès ou des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT



Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas
évitée, pourrait entraîner le décès ou des blessures
graves.

ATTENTION
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est
pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des blessures légères
ou modérées.

AAAVISVISVIS
Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
pourrait endommager l'appareil.

Autres niveaux de message
Important
Indique les informations importantes, nécessaires
pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil.

Note
Indique les informations utiles qui permettront
d’obtenir le fonctionnement optimal de l’appareil.

Consignes de sécurité
AVERTISSEMENT

• Le produit Axis doit être installé par un
professionnel habilité.

AAAVISVISVIS
• Le produit Axis doit être utilisé conformément

aux lois et règlementations locales en vigueur.
• Utiliser uniquement des outils recommandés

pour l'installation de l'appareil Axis. L'application
d'une force excessive sur l'appareil avec des
outils puissants pourrait l'endommager.

• Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques, de
substances caustiques ou de nettoyants
pressurisés.

• Utiliser un chiffon propre imbibé d'eau pure pour
le nettoyage.

• Utiliser uniquement des accessoires conformes
aux caractéristiques techniques du produit. Ils
peuvent être fournis par Axis ou un tiers.

• Utiliser uniquement les pièces de rechange
fournies ou recommandées par Axis.

• Ne pas essayer de réparer vous-même ce produit.
Contacter l'assistance technique d'Axis ou
votre revendeur Axis pour des problèmes liés à
l'entretien.

• Évitez de pointer l’objectif de la caméra vers le
soleil ou toute autre source de radiation de haute
intensité. Cela risque d’endommager la caméra.

• L'alimentation électrique doit être branchée à une
prise de courant installée près de l'équipement et
être facilement accessible.

Transport
AAAVISVISVIS
• Conservez l'emballage de protection. Lors

du transport du produit Axis, l'emballage de

protection doit être remis dans sa position
d'origine.

• Lors du transport du produit Axis, utilisez
l'emballage d'origine ou un équivalent pour éviter
d'endommager le produit.

Couvercle de dôme
AAAVISVISVIS
• Veillez à ne pas rayer, endommager ou laisser

d'empreintes sur le couvercle du dôme car cela
pourrait altérer la qualité d'image. Laissez,
si possible, la protection en plastique sur le
couvercle du dôme jusqu’à la fin de l’installation.

• Ne nettoyez pas le couvercle du dôme s'il semble
propre à l'œil nu et ne frottez jamais sa surface.
Un nettoyage excessif pourrait endommager la
surface.

• Pour le nettoyage général du couvercle du
dôme, il est recommandé d'utiliser un produit
non abrasif, un savon neutre sans solvant ou
un détergent mélangé avec de l'eau pure et un
chiffon doux propre. Rincez bien à l'eau tiède
pure. Séchez avec un chiffon doux et propre pour
éviter les tâches d'eau.

• N'utilisez jamais de détergents agressifs,
d'essence, de benzène ou d'acétone, etc. et évitez
toute exposition directe aux rayons du soleil ou à
des températures élevées lors du nettoyage.

• Vérifiez que le dôme est fixé en mode de
fonctionnement, sinon la mise au point peut en
être affectée.

• Les dômes des produits L sont livrés avec une
surface anti-rayures. Évitez de laisser des
empreintes digitales sur la surface du dôme car
cela pourrait altérer la qualité de l'image.

Deutsch
Sicherheitsinformation
Lesen Sie das Installationshandbuch sorgfältig durch
bevor sie das Produkt installieren. Bewahren Sie das
Installationshandbuch für zukünftige Zwecke auf.

Gefährdungsstufen
GEFAHR

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls
nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen
führt.

WARNUNG
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls
nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen
führen kann.

VORSICHT



Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche,
falls nicht verhindert, zu geringfügiger oder mäßiger
Verletzung führen kann.

HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls
nicht verhindert, zu Sachschäden führen kann.

Weitere Nachrichtenstufen
Wichtig
Weist auf wichtige Informationen hin, die den
richtigen Betrieb des Produkts gewährleisten.

Beachten
Weist auf nützliche Informationen hin, die die
optimale Verwendung des Produkts unterstützen.

Sicherheitsanweisungen
WARNUNG

• Das Axis Produkt muss von fachmännischem
Personal installiert werden.

HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
• Die Anwendung des Axis Produkts muss unter

Beachtung der örtlich geltenden rechtlichen
Bestimmungen erfolgen.

• Verwenden Sie bei der Installation des Axis
Produkts ausschließlich passende Werkzeuge.
Ein zu großer Kraftaufwand mit elektrischen
Werkzeugen kann das Produkt beschädigen.

• Verwenden Sie keine chemischen, ätzenden oder
aerosolhaltigen Reinigungsmittel.

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ein sauberes, mit
destilliertem Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das den technischen
Daten des Produkts entspricht. Dieses ist von
Axis oder Drittanbietern erhältlich.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile die von
Axis bereitgestellt oder empfohlen werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbstständig zu
reparieren. Wenden Sie sich bezüglich Reparatur
und Wartung an den Axis Support oder Ihren
Axis Händler.

• Richten Sie das Kameraobjektiv nicht direkt auf
die Sonne oder andere starke Lichtquellen, um
eine Beschädigung der Kamera zu vermeiden.

• Das Netzteil sollte an eine Steckdose in der Nähe
des Produkts angeschlossen werden und sollte
leicht zugänglich sein.

Transport
HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
• Bewahren Sie die Schutzverpackung auf. Bei

Bedarf Axis Produkt in der Originalverpackung
transportieren.

• Bei Bedarf transportieren Sie das Axis
Produkt in der Originalverpackung oder einer
entsprechenden Verpackung, so dass Schäden
vermieden werden.

Kuppelabdeckung
HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
• Achten Sie darauf die Kuppelabdeckung weder

zu zerkratzen, zu beschädigen oder darauf
Fingerabdrücke zu hinterlassen, da dies die
Bildqualität beeinträchtigen kann. Falls möglich
entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie erst nachdem die
Installation abgeschlossen ist.

• Säubern Sie niemals eine Kuppelabdeckung,
wenn diese sauber erscheint, und polieren Sie
keinesfalls die Oberfläche. Zu häufiges Säubern
kann die Oberfläche beschädigen.

• Für die normale Reinigung der Kuppelabdeckung
werden eine nicht-scheuernde, lösungsmittelfreie
neutrale Seife oder ein entsprechendes
Reinigungsmittel mit destilliertem Wasser
und ein sauberer, weicher Lappen empfohlen.
Spülen Sie die Kuppelabdeckung gründlich
mit lauwarmem destilliertem Wasser ab.
Trocknen Sie die Kuppelabdeckung mit einem
weichen, sauberen Lappen, um Wasserflecken zu
vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie niemals aggressive
Reinigungsmittel, Benzin, Benzol oder
Aceton usw. Reinigen Sie die Kuppelabdeckung
nicht bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder
höheren Temperaturen.

• Die Kamera darf nur mit angebrachter Kuppel
betrieben werden, damit der Fokus nicht
beeinträchtigt wird.

• Kuppeln für L-Produkte werden mit kratzfester
Oberfläche geliefert. Fingerabdrücke auf der
Kuppeloberfläche können die Bildqualität
beeinträchtigen.

Italiano
Informazioni di sicurezza
Leggere con attenzione questa guida all'installazione
prima di installare il dispositivo. Conservare questo
documento per usi futuri.

Livelli di pericolo
PERICOLO

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata,
provoca morte o lesioni gravi.

AVVERTENZA
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata,
può provocare la morte o lesioni gravi.

ATTENZIONE
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata,
può provocare lesioni medie o minori.



AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
Indica una situazione che, se non evitata, può
danneggiare la proprietà.

Altri livelli di messaggio
Importante
Indica informazioni importanti, essenziali per il
corretto funzionamento del dispositivo.

Nota
Indica informazioni utili che aiutano ad ottenere il
massimo risultato dal dispositivo.

Informazioni di sicurezza
AVVERTENZA

• Il dispositivo Axis deve essere installato da un
professionista qualificato.

AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
• Il dispositivo Axis deve essere utilizzato in

conformità alle leggi e alle disposizioni locali.
• Utilizzare solo strumenti applicabili quando si

installa il dispositivo Axis. Se si utilizza una forza
eccessiva con strumenti non adatti è possibile
causare danni al dispositivo.

• Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche, agenti caustici
o detergenti aerosol.

• Utilizzare un panno pulito inumidito in acqua
pura per la pulizia.

• Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con le
specifiche tecniche del dispositivo. Questi
possono essere forniti da Axis o da terze parti.

• Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio fornite o
consigliate da Axis.

• Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli.
Contattare l'assistenza o il rivenditore Axis per
questioni relative alla manutenzione.

• Non rivolgere l'obiettivo della telecamera verso il
sole o altre sorgenti di radiazioni molto intense
poiché si potrebbe danneggiare la telecamera.

• L'alimentazione sarà collegate alla presa
installata vicino al dispositivo e sarà facilmente
accessibile.

Trasporto
AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
• Conservare l'imballaggio di protezione. Durante

il trasporto del dispositivo Axis, l'imballaggio
di protezione deve essere ricollocato nella sua
posizione originale.

• Durante il trasporto del dispositivo Axis, utilizzare
l'imballaggio originale o equivalente per evitare
danni al dispositivo.

Custorida della cupola
AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
• Fare attenzione a non graffiare, danneggiare o

lasciare impronte sulla cupola, perché potrebbe

diminuire la qualità dell'immagine. Se possibile,
tenere la protezione in plastica sulla cupola fino
a quando l'installazione non sarà completata.

• Non pulire la cupola se è già pulita e non lucidare
la superficie. Una pulizia eccessiva potrebbe
danneggiare la superficie.

• Per la pulizia generale della cupola, si consiglia
di utilizzare un sapone neutro o detergente non
abrasivo con acqua pura e un panno morbido e
pulito. Sciacquare bene con acqua pura tiepida.
Asciugare con un panno morbido e pulito per
evitare macchie d'acqua.

• Non usare mai detergenti aggressivi, benzina,
benzene o acetone ecc ed evitare di pulire il
coperchio della cupola alla luce diretta del sole o
a temperature elevate.

• Assicurarsi che la cupola venga collegata in
modalità operativa in modo da non alterare la
messa a fuoco.

• Le cupole per i prodotti L presentano una
superficie anti-graffio. Evitare la rimozione
di impronte dalla superficie della cupola
poiché questo potrebbe danneggiare la qualità
dell'immagine.

Español

Información de seguridad
Lea esta Guía de instalación con atención antes de
instalar el producto. Guarde la Guía de instalación
para poder consultarla en otro momento.

Niveles de peligro
PELIGRO

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
provocará lesiones graves o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

ATENCIÓN
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar lesiones moderadas o leves.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita,
puede provocar daños materiales.

Otros niveles de mensaje
Importante
Indica información importante que es fundamental
para que el producto funcione correctamente.



Nota
Indica información útil que ayuda a aprovechar el
producto al máximo.

Instrucciones de seguridad
ADVERTENCIA

• El encargado de instalar el producto de Axis debe
ser un profesional con experiencia.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
• El producto de Axis debe utilizarse de acuerdo

con las leyes y normativas locales.
• Utilice solo las herramientas correspondientes

cuando instale el producto de Axis. La aplicación
de una fuerza excesiva con herramientas
eléctricas puede provocar daños en el producto.

• No utilice limpiadores en aerosol, agentes
cáusticos ni productos químicos.

• Limpie con un paño limpio humedecido con agua
pura.

• Utilice solo accesorios que cumplan con las
especificaciones técnicas del producto. Estos
accesorios los puede proporcionar Axis o un
tercero.

• Utilice solo piezas de repuesto proporcionadas o
recomendadas por Axis.

• No intente reparar el producto usted mismo.
Póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia
técnica de Axis o con su distribuidor de Axis para
tratar asuntos de reparación.

• No coloque el objetivo de la cámara apuntando
hacia el sol u otras fuentes de radiación de alta
intensidad ya que podría dañar la cámara.

• La fuente de alimentación se enchufará a una
toma de conector instalada cerca del producto y
a la que se podrá acceder fácilmente.

Transporte
AAAVISOVISOVISO
• Mantenga el embalaje de protección. Cuando

transporte el producto de Axis, el embalaje de
protección debe volver a ponerse en su posición
original.

• Cuando transporte el producto de Axis, utilice el
embalaje original o un equivalente para evitar
daños en el producto.

Cubierta del domo
AAAVISOVISOVISO
• Preste atención a no arañar, dañar o dejar las

huellas en la cubierta del domo, puesto que esto
puede provocar una disminución de la calidad de
imagen. Si es posible, mantenga el plástico de
protección en la cubierta del domo hasta que se
complete la instalación.

• No limpie la cubierta del domo si parece a simple
vista que está limpia y nunca pula la superficie.
Una limpieza excesiva podría dañar la superficie.

• Para realizar un procedimiento de limpieza
general de la cubierta del domo se recomienda

usar detergente o jabón neutros, sin disolventes y
no abrasivos mezclados con agua pura, y un paño
suave y limpio. Enjuague bien con agua pura
y tibia. Seque con un paño limpio y suave para
evitar las manchas de gotas de agua.

• Nunca utilice detergentes abrasivos, gasolina,
benceno, acetona, etc. y evite limpiar la cubierta
del domo a temperaturas elevadas o en contacto
directo con la luz solar.

• Asegúrese de conectar el domo en modo de
funcionamiento, si no, el enfoque puede verse
afectado.

• Los domos para productos L incorporan una
superficie antiarañazos. Evite dejar las huellas
en la superficie del domo, ya que puede afectar
negativamente a la calidad de la imagen.

⽇本語
安全情報
本製品を設置する前に、このインストールガ
イドをよくお読みください。インストール
ガイドは、後で参照できるように保管してお
いてください。

危険レベル
危険
回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながる
危険な状態を⽰します。

警告
回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながる
おそれのある危険な状態を⽰します。

注意
回避しない場合、軽傷または中程度の怪我
につながるおそれのある危険な状態を⽰し
ます。

注記
回避しない場合、器物の破損につながるおそ
れのある状態を⽰します。

その他のメッセージレベル
重要
製品を正しく機能させるために不可⽋な重
要情報を⽰します。

注意
製品を最⼤限に活⽤するために役⽴つ有⽤
な情報を⽰します。

安全⼿順
警告



• 本製品の設置は、訓練を受けた専⾨技術
者が⾏ってください。

注記
• 本製品は、お使いになる地域の法律や規
制に準拠して使⽤してください。

• 本製品を設置する際には、適切な⼯具の
みを使⽤してください。電動⼯具を使⽤
して過剰な⼒をかけると、製品が損傷す
ることがあります。

• 化学薬品、腐⾷剤、噴霧式クリーナーは
使⽤しないでください。

• 清掃には、きれいな⽔に浸した清潔な布
を使⽤してください。

• 製品の技術仕様に準拠したアクセサリー
のみを使⽤してください。これらのアク
セサリーは、Axisまたはサードパーティ
から⼊⼿できます。

• Axisが提供または推奨する交換部品のみを
使⽤してください。

• 製品を⾃分で修理しないでください。修
理については、Axisサポートまたは販売代
理店にお問い合わせください。

• 太陽などの⾼輝度の光源にはカメラのレ
ンズを向けないでください。カメラが損
傷することがあります。

• 電源は、製品の近くで簡単に⼿の届く場
所にあるコンセントに接続してください。

輸送
注記
• 保護包装は保管しておいてください。本
製品を輸送する際には、必ず保護包装を
元の位置に戻してください。

• 本製品を運搬する際は、製品が損傷しな
いよう、元の梱包か同等の梱包を使⽤し
てください。

ドームカバー
注記
• 画質低下の原因となるので、ドームカバー
に傷や指紋を付けたり、損傷しないように
注意してください。可能であれば、設置
が完了するまでドームカバーに保護プラ
スチックを付けたままにしてください。

• ⾁眼で⾒て汚れがない場合は、ドームカ
バーを掃除しないでください。また、絶
対に表⾯を磨かないでください。過度な
清掃により、表⾯が破損することがあり
ます。

• ドームカバーの通常のクリーニングに
は、磨耗防⽌タイプの無溶媒の中性⽯鹸
またはきれいな⽔で薄めた洗剤と、柔ら
かい清潔な布を使⽤することをお勧めし
ます。洗浄後、きれいなぬるま湯でよく
すすいでください。⽔滴の跡が付かない
よう、清潔な柔らかい布で拭いて乾かし
てください。

• 強⼒な洗剤、ガソリン、ベンジン、アセ
トンなどは絶対に使⽤しないでくださ
い。また直射⽇光が当たる場所や気温が

上昇する場所での、ドームカバーの清掃
は避けてください。

• ドームは動作モードで取り付けてくださ
い。そのようにしない場合、フォーカス
に影響する場合があります。

• 型番にLと記載されている製品のドームの
表⾯は耐擦り傷処理されています。画質
低下の原因となるため、ドームの表⾯に
指紋を付けないでください。

Português

Informações de segurança
Leia com atenção este Guia de Instalação até o
final antes de instalar o produto. Guarde o Guia de
Instalação para referência futura.

Níveis de perigo
PERIGO

Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada, irá
resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

ATENÇÃO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

CUIDADO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em lesões leves ou moderadas.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada,
poderá resultar em danos à propriedade.

Outros níveis de mensagens
Importante
Indica informações significativas que são essenciais
para o produto funcionar corretamente.

Nota
Indica informações úteis que ajudam a obter o
máximo do produto.

Instruções de segurança

ATENÇÃO
• O produto Axis deve ser instalado por um

profissional treinado.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
• O produto Axis deve ser usado em conformidade

com as leis e regulamentações locais.
• Use apenas as ferramentas recomendadas ao

instalar o produto Axis. O uso de força excessiva



com ferramentas elétricas poderia danificar o
produto.

• Não use produtos químicos, agentes cáusticos
ou limpadores aerossóis.

• Use um pano limpo úmido para limpar o produto.
• Utilize apenas acessórios que atendam às

especificações técnicas do produto. Esses
poderão ser fornecidos pela Axis ou por terceiros.

• Utilize apenas peças sobressalentes fornecidas
ou recomendadas pela Axis.

• Não tente reparar o produto por conta própria.
Entre em contato com o suporte ou seu
revendedor Axis para quaisquer questões
relacionadas a serviços.

• Não aponte a câmera na direção do sol ou de
outras fontes de radiação de alta intensidade,
pois isso poderá causar danos à câmera.

• A fonte de alimentação deve ser conectada
em uma tomada elétrica instalada próxima
ao produto e deverá poder ser acessada com
facilidade.

Transporte
AAAVISOVISOVISO
• Guarde a embalagem protetora. Ao transportar o

produto Axis, recoloque a embalagem protetora
em sua posição original.

• Ao transportar o produto Axis, use a embalagem
original ou equivalente para evitar danos ao
produto.

Cobertura dome
AAAVISOVISOVISO
• Cuidado para não arranhar, danificar ou deixar

impressões digitais na cobertura dome, pois
isso poderia prejudicar a qualidade da imagem.
Se possível, mantenha o plástico protetor
na cobertura dome até que a instalação seja
concluída.

• Não limpe uma dome que pareça limpo e jamais
faça o polimento da superfície. A limpeza
excessiva poderia danificar a superfície.

• Para a limpeza geral de uma dome, recomenda-se
usar sabão ou detergente neutro não abrasivo
e sem solventes dissolvido em água e um pano
macio limpo. Enxágue bem com água limpa e
morna. Seque com um pano macio e limpo para
impedir o surgimento de manchas de água.

• Nunca utilize detergentes abrasivos, gasolina,
benzeno ou acetona, etc. Além disso, evite limpar
a cobertura do domo sob luz do sol direta ou em
temperaturas elevadas.

• Certifique-se de que a dome esteja fixada no
modo de operação. Caso contrário, o foco poderá
ser afetado.

• As domes para os produtos L possuem uma
superfície antiarranhões. Evite deixar impressões
digitais na superfície dome, já que isso poderia
afetar a qualidade da imagem.

РУССКИЙРУССКИЙРУССКИЙ
СведенияСведенияСведения попопо безопасностибезопасностибезопасности
Перед установкой изделия внимательно
ознакомьтесь с руководством по
установке. Сохраните его для дальнейшего
использования.

УровниУровниУровни опасностиопасностиопасности
OПППACHO

Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, приведет к смерти или опасным
травмам.

ОСТОРОЖНООСТОРОЖНООСТОРОЖНО
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может привести к смерти или
опасным травмам.

BHИИИMAHИИИE
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может привести к травмам
незначительной или средней тяжести.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не
устранить, может вызвать повреждение
имущества.

ПрочиеПрочиеПрочие уведомленияуведомленияуведомления
Важно
Означает существенную информацию,
которая важна для правильной работы
изделия.

Примечание
Означает полезную информацию, которая
помогает использовать все возможности
изделия.

ПравилаПравилаПравила безопасностибезопасностибезопасности
ОСТОРОЖНООСТОРОЖНООСТОРОЖНО

• Это изделие Axis должно
устанавливаться обученным
специалистом.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
• Это изделие Axis должно использоваться

в соответствии с местными законами и
нормативами.

• При установке камеры Axis используйте
только предназначенные для этого
инструменты. Приложение чрезмерных
усилий к инструментам может привести к
повреждению камеры.

• Не используйте химикалии, едкие
вещества или аэрозольные очистители.



• Для очистки используйте чистую ткань,
смоченную чистой водой.

• Используйте только принадлежности,
которые соответствуют техническим
характеристикам камеры. Они могут
поставляться компанией Axis или
сторонним производителем.

• Используйте только запасные части,
поставляемые или рекомендованные
компанией Axis.

• Не пытайтесь отремонтировать
камеру самостоятельно. По вопросам
обслуживания обращайтесь в службу
поддержки Axis или к своему реселлеру
Axis.

• Не направляйте объектив камеры на
солнце или другие источники излучения
высокой интенсивности, поскольку это
может повредить камеру.

• Блок питания следует вставить в розетку,
которая должна быть легко доступной и
располагаться недалеко от изделия.

ТранспортировкаТранспортировкаТранспортировка
УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
• Не выбрасывайте защитную упаковку.

При транспортировке устройства
Axis защитная упаковка должна быть
возвращена на прежнее место.

• При транспортировке устройства Axis
используйте оригинальную упаковку
или ее эквивалент во избежание
повреждения изделия.

КуполКуполКупол
УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕУВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
• Обращайтесь с куполом аккуратно.

Старайтесь не поцарапать и не
повредить его и не оставляйте на нем
отпечатки пальцев поскольку это может
снизить качество изображения. По
возможности не снимайте с купола
защитную пластиковую пленку до
завершения установки.

• Не протирайте купол, если на нем не
заметны загрязнения, и ни при каких
обстоятельствах не полируйте его
поверхность. Излишняя очистка может
привести к повреждению поверхности.

• Для общей очистки купола
рекомендуется использовать мягкую
чистую ткань и нейтральное мыло без
растворителей и абразивных веществ
или смесь моющего средства с чистой
водой. После очистки тщательно
промойте купол чистой теплой водой.
Чтобы не допустить появления следов
от капель воды, протрите купол мягкой
чистой тканью.

• Ни при каких условиях не используйте
агрессивные моющие средства, бензин,
бензол, ацетон и т. д. Старайтесь

не проводить очистку купола при
прямом солнечном освещении или при
повышенной температуре воздуха.

• Обратите внимание на то, что установка
купола должна производиться в рабочем
режиме, чтобы не нарушить фокусировку.

• Поверхность куполов для изделий
серии L устойчива к образованию
царапин. Старайтесь не оставлять
отпечатки пальцев на поверхности
купола, поскольку это может снизить
качество изображения.

中中中文文文
安安安全全全信信信息息息
安装该产品前请仔细通读该安装指南。请保管
好安装指南以供以后查阅。

危危危险险险等等等级级级
危危危险险险

表示有危险的情形，如果不能避免，将导致死
亡或严重的个人伤害。

警警警告告告
表示有危险的情形，如果不能避免，将导致死
亡或严重的个人伤害。

小小小心心心
表示有危险的情形，如果不能避免，将导致轻
微或中度的个人伤害。

注注注意意意
表示一种情形，如果不能避免，将导致对财产
的损坏。

其其其它它它消消消息息息等等等级级级
重要
表示对于产品正常运行必不可少的重要信息。

备注
表示有助于充分利用产品的有用信息。

安安安全全全说说说明明明
警警警告告告

• 应由接受过相关培训的专业人员进行安讯
士产品的安装。

注注注意意意
• 使用该安讯士产品必须符合当地法律法规

要求。
• 安装安讯士产品时，请使用适用工具。使用

电动工具时过度用力可能对产品造成损坏。



• 请勿使用化学制剂、腐蚀性制剂或气雾性
清洁剂。

• 使用浸有净水的干净抹布进行清洁。
• 所用附件必须符合该产品的技术规格要

求。可由安讯士或第三方供应商提供。
• 必须使用安讯士提供或推荐的零件。
• 请勿试图自己修理该产品。维修事务请联

系安讯士支持人员或您的安讯士经销商。
• 请勿将热成像摄像机镜头指向阳光或其它

高强度辐射源，以免损坏摄像机。
• 电源应该插入安装在产品附近的插座，并

易于使用。
运运运输输输
注注注意意意
• 保留防护包装。在运输安讯士产品时，防

护性包装应在其原有位置上。
• 安讯士产品运输途中，应使用其原包装或

等效包装，以防对产品造成损坏。
球球球型型型罩罩罩
注注注意意意
• 切勿刮伤或损坏球型罩或在球型罩上留下

指纹，因为这样会降低图像质量。请尽可
能地将防护塑料保留在球型罩上，直至安
装完成。

• 不要清洗外表看起来干净的球型罩，不要
磨光表面。过度的清洗可能会损坏表面。

• 对球型罩进行一般清洗时，建议使用非磨
蚀性且不含溶剂的中性肥皂或与净水混合
的洗涤剂以及柔软、干净的抹布。最好使
用纯净的温水进行清洗。使用柔软、干净
的抹布擦干，防止水斑。

• 切勿使用烈性洗涤剂、汽油、苯或丙酮
等，并避免在阳光直射下或高温环境中清
洗球型罩。

• 确保球型罩安装在运行模式下，否则可能
影响对焦。

• 用于 L 产品的球型罩配有防刮擦表面。避
免在球型罩表面上留下指纹，因为这可能
会损害图像质量。

한한한국국국어어어
안안안전전전 정정정보보보
제품을설치하기전에설치안내서를주의깊
게읽어보시고설치안내서를보관하여향후
참조하시기바랍니다.

위위위험험험 레레레벨벨벨
위위위험험험

방지하지않을경우사망이나심각한상해가발
생하는위험한상황을나타냅니다.

경경경고고고

방지하지않을경우사망이나심각한상해가발
생할수있는위험한상황을나타냅니다.

주주주의의의
방지하지않을경우경미한상해가발생할수
있는위험한상황을나타냅니다.

주주주의의의사사사항항항
방지하지않을경우재산피해가발생할수있
는상황을나타냅니다.

기기기타타타 메메메시시시지지지 레레레벨벨벨
중요
제품이올바르게작동하는데필요한중요한정
보를 나타냅니다.

정보
제품을가장효과적으로사용하는데도움이되
는유용한정보를나타냅니다.

안안안전전전 지지지침침침
경경경고고고

• Axis 제품은자격을갖춘전문직원이설치
해야 합니다.

주주주의의의사사사항항항
• 본 Axis 제품은해당지역법률및규정을준

수하여사용해야합니다.
• Axis 제품을설치할때에는적합한도구만을

사용하십시오. 전원도구에과도한힘을가
하면제품이손상될수있습니다.

• 화학약품, 부식제또는에어로졸세정제를
사용하지마십시오.

• 깨끗한물에적신천을사용하여닦으십시
오.

• 해당제품의기술사양을준수하는액세서
리만사용하십시오. 이러한액세서리는 Axis
또는타사에서구입할수있습니다.

• Axis가제공하거나권장하는예비부품만사
용하십시오.

• 고객이직접제품을수리하지마십시오. 서
비스문제에대해서는 Axis 지원팀이나해
당지역 Axis 리셀러에게문의하십시오.

• 카메라가손상될수있으므로카메라렌즈
가햇빛이나기타강도가높은방사선원을
향하지않도록하십시오.

• 전원공급장치는제품주변에설치된소켓
콘센트에꽂아야하며, 쉽게액세스할수
있어야 합니다.

운운운반반반
주주주의의의사사사항항항
• 보호패킹을분리하지마십시오. Axis 제품

을운반할때에는보호패킹을제자리에서
교체해야 합니다.

• Axis 제품을운반할때는원래포장이나이
에준하는포장을사용해제품이손상되지
않도록 하십시오.



돔돔돔 커커커버버버
주주주의의의사사사항항항
• 이미지품질이저하될수있으므로돔커버

가긁히거나손상되거나지문이남지않도
록주의하십시오. 가급적이면설치가완료
될때까지돔커버의보호플라스틱을분리
하지 마십시오.

• 육안으로깨끗해보이는돔커버는세척하
지않도록하고, 돔커버의표면에절대로광
택을내지마십시오. 너무여러차례닦으면
표면이손상될수있습니다.

• 돔커버를세척할때에는일반적으로연마
제와용제가함유되지않은중성세제또는
물로희석한세제를부드러운천에묻혀사
용할것을권장합니다. 깨끗한미온수로잘
닦아낸후물얼룩이남지않도록부드럽고
깨끗한천으로물기를닦으십시오.

• 너무강력한세제, 휘발유, 벤젠, 아세톤등
은절대로사용하지않도록하고, 직사광
선에노출된장소나고온에서는돔커버를
세척하지마십시오.

• 돔이작동모드에장착되어있는지확인합
니다. 장착되어있지않으면포커스에영
향을줄수있습니다.

• L 제품용돔의표면에는긁힘방지처리가
되어있습니다. 이미지품질이저하될수있
으므로돔표면에지문이남지않도록하
십시오.
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